
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Monday, 14 May 2012 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  22 May 2010 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 11 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the 
[...]
ool up to possibly 420 children (excluding the Nursery).  
 
A final decision is required on whether to proceed to expand Orchard Meadow 
Primary School.    
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the permanent expansion of Orchard Meadow Primary School with effect from 
1 September 2013.   
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Eynsham 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT – 14 MAY 2012 
 

PROPOSAL TO EXPAND EYNSHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

Report by Children, Education & Families 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Eynsham Primary School’s Published Admission Number is 45. However the 

school has admitted over this number in both September 2010 and September 
2011. The school’s Published Admission Number for 2012 is 45, but it is 
expected that they will again accept over this number. Demand for pupil 
places across Oxfordshire generally has risen and in Eynsham additional 
homes in new housing developments are in the process of being constructed 
and occupied: therefore the expectation is that the rise in pupil numbers will be 
sustained. The village is identified by the district council as a possible 
settlement suitable for expansion in the medium to long term.  

2. As a result, the proposal is to expand Eynsham Primary School permanently 
to become a 2 form entry school with an admission number of 60. This would 
bring the number of children on roll at the school up to a maximum of 420 
children (excluding the Nursery).  

3. Eynsham Primary School is a school for 3-11 year-olds in the village of 
Eynsham, just west of Oxford city. The school had published an admission 
number of 45 for September 2011 but admitted over this number due to 
demand. In the October 2011 Pupil Census, there were 61 pupils on roll in the 
F1 (Reception) year group. 41 parents chose the school as their first 
preference, with 62 preferences in total for the school. The current number of 
children (October 2011 Pupil Census) in Ye
[...]
 cannot be subject to 
‘call-in’ as this would, in most cases, prevent a decision being finalised within 
the required timescale and mean that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by 
referral to the Schools’ Adjudicator. 

 
4. As no objections in relation to the proposal have been received the decision is 

referred to the Member for Schools Improvement. The proposed 
implementation date for the proposal is 1 September 2013 
 
.   
The Proposal 

 
5. The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 

60 children, on a permanent basis from September 2013 (an admission 
number of 45 has already been published for 2012). This will eventually 
increase the school’s total capacity from its current 315 places in Years F1- Y6 
to a maximum of 420.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



6. Additional classroom and supporting spaces will need to be created at the 
school to accommodate the increase in pupil numbers and a feasibility study is 
already well advanced to investigate how these can best be provided.    

 
  Representations 
 
7. The formal representation (Statutory Notice) phase was from 28th February 

2012 – 27th March 2012 and a Statutory Notice (Annex 2) was publicly 
displayed at Orchard Meadow Primary School, was also available on the OCC 
website and was published in The Oxford Mail newspaper on 28th February 
2012.   

 
8. One representation was received which was in favour of the proposal in 

principle but raising a concern about the sufficiency of accommodation within 
Orchard Meadow Primary School for the Leys Children’s Centre staff, following 
the completion of the proposed capital project to expand the school.  
 

9. CEF’s response to this concern is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. As no objections in principle to the proposal have been raised, the decision on 

whether to implement the proposal is referred to the Member for School 
Improvement rather than the Cabinet. 

 
  Legal background 
 
11. School expa
[...]
 or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition  
 (see the Guidance). 
 

 
22. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the permanent expansion of Orchard Meadow Primary School 
with effect from 1 September 2013.  

 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Cabinet Member report 14 February 2012 
  Annex 2: Statutory notice 
  Annex 3: Statutory proposal 
   
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Service Manager – Pupil Place 

Planning, School Organisation & Planning, 01865 816459 
May 2012 

Page 36



Division(s): Leys & Lye 

ANNEX 1 
CABINET – 14 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
PROPOSAL TO EXPAND ORCHARD MEADOW PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

OXFORD 
 

Report by Children, Education & Families 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Orchard Meadow Primary School is located in Blackbird Leys in Oxford. Its 

Published Admission Number was until recently 30, however the school has 
worked with the county council to admit over this number for the last few 
years, to meet growth in demand for pupil places in Blackbird Leys.  From 
September 2011 the Published Admission Number rose to 45, which more 
accurately reflects the actual intake of pupils into the Reception (F1) class 
each year.  Demand for pupil places across Oxford city has risen and future 
plans for the regeneration of Blackbird Leys could include up to 1000 
additional homes: therefore the expectation is that the rise in pupil numbers 
will be sustained. 

2. As a result, the proposal is to expand Orchard Meadow Primary School to 
become a 2 form entry school with an Admission Number of 60 permanently. 
This would bring the number of children on roll at the school up to a maximum 
of 420 children (excluding the Nursery).  

3. In recent years Oxford has experienced a significant and sustained rise in 
primary pupil numbers. To meet this demand significant additional places have 
been created in city schools each year since 2008. Looking to t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

Statement of Decision 
 

Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Officers:  Diane Cameron and Barbara Chillman (Children, Education & 

Families) and Deborah Miller (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

 

Proposal to Expand Eynsham Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposal to Expand Eynsham Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the permanent expansion of Eynsham Primary School, with effect from 1 
September 2013. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
 

Expansion of Orchard Meadow Primary School, Oxford 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Orchard Meadow Primary School, Oxford 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 



 
to approve the permanent expansion of Orchard Meadow Primary School with effect 
from 1 September 2013.  
 
*Note: As set out under Rule 17(a) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this decision is 
exempt from Call-In as it is deemed urgent and any delay would seriously prejudice 
the Council’s interests, in that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by referral to the 
Schools’ Adjudicator if the decision was not taken within two months of the end of the 
Statutory Notice, in this case being 27 May 2012. 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


